

2 SC 18/15/2015 44250/2015
STATE Vs. SHAHRUKH @ SONU & ANR.
FIR No. 261/2015
PS Khajuri Khas

23.05.2025

Present: Sh. Pardeep Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Javed Ali, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons
alongwith accused persons.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW-6 IO Inspector Arvind Pratap Singh is present in
pursuance of summons issued to him.

PW-6 IO Inspector Arvind Pratap has been further cross
examined till lunch. He had submitted that he has some urgent work to
attend to post lunch and would reach Court sharp at 03:30 PM, so that
his further cross examination could be conducted today itself.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/23.05.2025

At 03:30 PM

Present: Sh. Pardeep Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Javed Ali, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons
alongwith accused persons.

PW-6 IO Inspector Arvind Pratap has not appeared despite
repeated calls and waiting.

It is already 04:00 PM, no further wait is justified.

It is informed by the Naib Court of this Court that he has been telephonically informed by PW-6 IO Inspector Arvind Pratap that he is held up with some meeting at the office of Worthy Commissioner of Police and would not be able to appear before this Court.

It is pertinent to mention here that PW-6 IO Inspector Arvind Pratap had not informed about any such meeting in the first half, when his further cross examination was deferred till 03:30 PM and no written request, duly forwarded by his superior has been received by this Court, regarding his non appearance at this stage.

Perusal of the record reflects that the present case FIR is registered in the year 2015 and all the other witnesses have been examined, cross examined and discharged, except for PW-6 IO Inspector Arvind Pratap. The cross examination could not be completed today, since, he chose not to appear at the designated hour, which was duly requested by him.

Let, bailable warrant be issued against witness PW-6 IO Inspector Arvind Pratap in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- and one surety of the like amount to be executed through DCP concerned.

Let, the copy of this order be sent to the office of Worthy Commissioner of Police for information and records.

Let fresh summons be issued to MHCM alongwith entire case property through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **29.05.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/23.05.2025